OIPE	$\mathcal D$
∕ 	
SEP 2 2 2003 09 - 26	-200-
	:T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
PADEMAS 1025	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	e attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 9.22	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No	NeoMedix 27452 Calle Arroyo San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675
3. Nature of conveyance:	A California corporation.
■ Assignment	
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	
□ Other	
Execution Date: September 11, 2003	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): See Attached Sched	ule A
If this document is being filed together with a new application, to	he filing date of the application is: [Inventor Declaration Execution Date]
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):
60/ <u>277,562,</u> 10/102,608, 60/330,172, 10/273,279,	
PCT/US02/08463 and PCT/US02/33080	
Additional nu	mbers attached? □ Yes ≅ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Robert D. Buyan	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$240
Stout, Uxa, Buyan & Mullins, LLP 4 Venture, Suite 300	
Irvine, CA 92618	□ Enclosed (Check No)
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account if fee is insufficient.
	8. Deposit account number: 50-0878
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)
DO N	OT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	Attorney Docket No. NEOME-000
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and o	fect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
Robert D. Buyan	September 17, 2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
† Total nu	mber of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [Total No. pages 4]
9/26/2003 GTDN11 00000046 500878 60277562	

01 FC:8021 240.00 DA

**PATENT** REEL: 014519 FRAME: 0980

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Innovent, L.L.C. a California corporation, having a principal place of business at 27452 Calle Arroyo, San Juan Capistrano, California 92675 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner and assignee of record of certain new and useful improvements for which ASSIGNOR has filed applications for the United States patent (hereinafter the "Applications") or has obtained issued Letter Patents in the United States (hereinafter "the Patents") listed on the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, NeoMedix a California corporation, having a principal place of business at 27452 Calle Arroyo, San Juan Capistrano, California 92675 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said Applications and Patents on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, the said owner and assignee, do hereby acknowledge that it has sold, assigned, transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR, hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Applications and Patents;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patents immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patents, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce

1

PATENT REEL: 014519 FRAME: 0981 possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Applications and Patents in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Innovent, L.L.C. sets its hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Innovent, L.L.C.

By: Oh J. Sorensen
Name Printed: John T. Sorensen

Title: Principle

State of California

) ss.:

)

County of Orange

On this // day of Serrengen, 2003, before me, William N C Delson Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared John T. Sorensen, personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/spe/they executed the same in his/hy/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/hy/their signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(x) acted, executed the instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/hy/their free act and deed.

SEAL:

Notary Public

WILLIAM N. ODELSON
Comm. # 1279067
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Oct. 1, 2004

## **SCHEDULE A**

US Provisional Patent Application No. 60/277,562
 Inverted Peristaltic Pumps and Related Methods
 Mittelstein, et al.

Filed: March 21, 2001

2. US Application for Patent Serial No. 10/102,608

Inverted Peristaltic Pumps and Related Methods

Mittelstein, et al.

Filed: March 20, 2002

US Provisional Patent Application No. 60/330,172
 Pressure Sensor System
 Mittelstein, et al.
 Filed: October 16, 2001

4. US Application for Patent Serial No. 10/273,379

Systems and Methods for Measuring Pressure

Mittelstein, et al.

Filed: October 16, 2002

- 5. PCT Application No. PCT/US02/08463
  Inverted Peristaltic Pumps and Related Methods
  Filed: 20 March 2002
- 6. PCT Application No. PCT/US02/33080

  Systems and Methods for Measuring Pressure
  Filed: 16 October 2002

RECORDED: 09/22/2003

PATENT REEL: 014519 FRAME: 0983